

No. 17-683

**In the
*Supreme Court of the United States***

THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,
Petitioner,

v.

ALCOA POWER GENERATING, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JOSHUA H. STEIN
Attorney General of North Carolina

Matthew W. Sawchak*
Solicitor General

Ryan Y. Park
Deputy Solicitor General

Asher P. Spiller
Assistant Attorney General

North Carolina Department of Justice
Post Office Box 629
Raleigh, NC 27602
(919) 716-6400
msawchak@ncdoj.gov

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

I. This Case Raises Fundamental, Unresolved Questions About the Retained Rights of the Original States 3

 A. The Constitution Did Not Strip the Original States of Their Sovereign Property 3

 B. This Court Has Never Held that Sovereign Ownership of Submerged Lands in the Original States Is a Federal Question 4

 C. Differences in States’ Sovereign Property Rights Are Simply a Function of History 6

 D. Alcoa’s Theory of Federal-Question Jurisdiction Proves Too Much 7

II. Alcoa Fails to Reconcile the Fourth Circuit’s Ruling with Incompatible Court Decisions in the Original States 8

III. Alcoa Is Wrong that the Questions Presented Would Not Affect the Outcome in this Case 11

IV. This Case Is an Excellent Vehicle For Deciding Important Questions on Embedded-Federal-Question Jurisdiction..... 12

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adirondack League Club v. Sierra Club</i> , 92 N.Y.2d 591, 706 N.E.2d 1192 (1998)	9, 10
<i>Adventure Outdoors, Inc. v. Bloomberg</i> , 552 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	3
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	3
<i>Cornelius v. Glen</i> , 52 N.C. (1 Jones) 512 (1860).....	12
<i>Great Lakes Gas Transmission, LP v. Essar Steel Minn. LLC</i> , 843 F.3d 325 (8th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	8
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013).....	12, 13
<i>Gwathmey v. State ex rel. Dep’t of Env’t Health & Nat. Res.</i> , 342 N.C. 287, 464 S.E.2d 674 (1995).....	10, 11
<i>Massachusetts v. New York</i> , 271 U.S. 65 (1926).....	6
<i>Mumford v. Wardwell</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 423 (1867).....	3
<i>Nevada v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 672 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2012).....	12

<i>Oregon ex rel. State Land Bd. v. Corvallis Sand & Gravel Co., 429 U.S. 363 (1977)</i>	4
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Mississippi, 484 U.S. 469 (1988)</i>	5
<i>PPL Mont., LLC v. Montana, 565 U.S. 576 (2012)</i>	4, 7
<i>Shively v. Bowlby, 152 U.S. 1 (1894)</i>	10
<i>Singh v. Duane Morris LLP, 538 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 2008)</i>	13
<i>State ex rel. Rohrer v. Credle, 322 N.C. 522, 369 S.E.2d 825 (1988)</i>	10
<i>State v. Glen, 52 N.C. (1 Jones) 321 (1859)</i>	12
<i>United States v. Holt State Bank, 270 U.S. 49 (1926)</i>	5, 6
<i>United States v. Texas, 339 U.S. 707 (1950)</i>	3
 Constitutions	
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	3, 7
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 1	7
 Other Authorities	
Carol Hardy Vincent et al., Cong. Research Serv., <i>Federal Land Ownership: Overview and Data 2</i> (2017), https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R42346.pdf	7
